
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eleventh Circuit

RYAN PERRY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CABLE NEWS NETWORK, INC., a Delaware corporation and
CNN INTERACTIVE GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

CASE NO: 1:14-cv-02926-ELR

(Hon. Eleanor Louise Ross)

RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEE

MARC J. ZWILLINGER
JEFFREY LANDIS
ZWILLGEN PLLC
1900 M Street NW, Suite 250
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-3585

JAMES A. LAMBERTH
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
Suite 5200, Bank of America Plaza
600 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Atlanta, GA 30308
(404) 885-3362

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	C-1
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
I. The Video Privacy Protection Act.....	2
II. CNN and its App	4
III. The Alleged Misconduct	5
IV. Procedural Background	7
V. Standard of Review.....	10
Summary of the Argument.....	12
Argument.....	15
I. The District Court Correctly Denied Leave to Amend Because Plaintiff’s Proposed Amendment Would Be Futile.....	15
A. This Court’s Decision in <i>Ellis</i> Makes Clear That Plaintiff is Not a “Subscriber”	16
1. Plaintiff is a Subscriber of His Cable Provider, not CNN	18
2. Watching CNN’s Television Network Does Not Make Plaintiff a “Subscriber” of CNN’s App.....	22

B. A MAC Address is not “Personally Identifiable Information” Under the VPPA	26
1. Courts Are in Near-Unanimous Agreement That Random Device Identifiers Are Not PII	26
2. The First Circuit’s Approach in <i>Yershov</i> is An Outlier Lacking Any Meaningful Limiting Principle	32
3. Plaintiff’s Conclusory and Implausible Allegations Regarding Bango’s Capabilities Should Be Disregarded	38
4. Plaintiff’s Other Arguments Are Based on Flawed Logic and Irrelevant Principles Not Considered by Courts in Actually Interpreting the VPPA	43
II. <i>Spokeo</i> Dictates that Plaintiff’s Allegations Do Not Establish the Concrete Injury Required for Article III Standing	48
A. <i>Spokeo</i> Requires Concrete Injury	49
B. Plaintiff Has Not Alleged Intangible Injury Sufficient to Confer Standing	51
Conclusion	55
Certificate of Compliance	57
Certificate of Service	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	11, 21
<i>Atl. Recording Corp. v. Project Playlist, Inc.</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 690 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	40
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)	11
<i>Blue Martini Kendall, LLC v. Miami Dade Cty. Fla.</i> , 816 F.3d 1343 (11th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Brooks v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of FL., Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 1997)	40
<i>Browder v. United States</i> , 312 U.S. 335, 61 S. Ct. 599 (1941)	46
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Weaver</i> , 169 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir.1999)	11
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520, 113 S. Ct. 2217 (1993)	52
<i>Church v. Accretive Health, Inc.</i> , No. 15-15708, 2016 WL 3611543 (11th Cir. July 6, 2016)	50
<i>Cone Corp. v. Fla. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 921 F.2d 1190 (11th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Crotwell v. Hockman–Lewis Ltd.</i> , 734 F.2d 767 (11th Cir. 1984)	12
<i>DeLima v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 1, 21 S. Ct. 743 (1901)	46

Denis v. Leclerc,
 1 Mart. (o.s.) 297 (Orleans 1811) 55

Eichenberger v. ESPN, Inc.,
 No. C14-463 TSZ, 2015 WL 7252985 (W.D. Wash. May 7, 2015)..... 27

Ellis v. Cartoon Network, Inc.,
 803 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2015) passim

Ellis v. Cartoon Network, Inc.,
 No. 1:14-CV-484, 2014 WL 5023535 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 8, 2014)..... 7, 8

Erickson v. Nebraska Mach. Co.,
 No. 15-cv-01147-JD, 2015 WL 4089849 (N.D. Cal. July 6, 2015)..... 40

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins,
 524 U.S. 11, 118 S. Ct. 1777 (1998) 50

Fortnightly Corp. v. United Artists,
 392 U.S. 390, 88 S. Ct. 2084 (1968) 45

Friends of Animals v. Jewell,
 No. 15-5223, 2016 WL 3854010 (D.C. Cir. July 15, 2016) 50

Grigsby v. Breckinridge,
 65 Ky. 480 (Ky. 1867)..... 55

Gross v. White,
 8:05-CV-1767-27TBM, 2008 WL 2795805 (M.D. Fla. July 18, 2008),
 aff’d, 340 F. App’x 527 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 39

Gubala v. Time Warner Cable Inc.,
 No. 15-CV-1078-PP, 2016 WL 3390415 (E.D. Wis. June 17, 2016)..... 53

Hardison v. Cohen,
 375 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2004) 10

Howell v. Mississippi,
 543 U.S. 440, 125 S. Ct. 856 (2005) 44

<i>In re Hulu Privacy Litig.</i> , No. C11-03764, 2014 WL 1724344 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 28, 2014).....	3, 27
<i>In re Nickelodeon Consumer Privacy Litigation</i> , No. 15-1441, 2016 WL 3513782 (3d Cir. June 27, 2016)	passim
<i>In re Nickelodeon Consumer Priv. Litig.</i> , No. CIV.A. 12-07829, 2014 WL 3012873 (D.N.J. July 2, 2014)	22, 27
<i>Julius v. Johnson</i> , 755 F.2d 1403 (11th Cir. 1985)	26
<i>Knievel v. ESPN, Inc.</i> , 223 F. Supp. 2d 1173 (D. Mont. 2002)	40
<i>Lane v. Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , No. 15 C 10446, 2016 WL 3671467 (N.D. Ill. July 11, 2016)	50
<i>Lindley v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 733 F.3d 1043 (11th Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Locklear v. Dow Jones & Co.</i> , 101 F. Supp. 3d 1312 (N.D. Ga. 2015).....	27
<i>McElmurray v. Consol. Gov't of Augusta–Richmond County</i> , 501 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir.2007)	11
<i>Nw. Mem'l Hosp. v. Ashcroft</i> , 362 F.3d 923 (7th Cir. 2004)	48
<i>Ostergren v. Cuccinelli</i> , 615 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2010)	47
<i>Pavesich v. New England Life Ins. Co.</i> , 50 S.E. 68 (1905)	47
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460, 129 S. Ct. 1125 (2009)	52

Press-Citizen Co., Inc. v. Univ. of Iowa,
817 N.W.2d 480 (Iowa 2012)..... 48

Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
491 U.S. 440, 109 S. Ct. 2558 (1989) 50

Randall v. Scott,
610 F.3d 701 (11th Cir. 2010) 11

Robinson v. Disney Online,
152 F. Supp. 3d 176 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 27, 32, 35

Sartin v. EKF Diagnostics, Inc.,
No. 16-1816, 2016 WL 3598297 (E.D. La. July 6, 2016)..... 54

Speaker v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. Centers for Disease Control & Prevention,
623 F.3d 1371 (11th Cir. 2010) 48

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... passim

Stalley ex rel. U.S. v. Orlando Reg’l Healthcare Sys., Inc.,
524 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2008) 11

State Nat. Ins. Co. v. Highland Holdings, Inc.,
No. 8:14-CV-00524-EAK, 2015 WL 3466215 (M.D. Fla. June 1, 2015) ... 40

Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken,
422 U.S. 151, 95 S. Ct. 2040 (1975) 44, 45

Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens,
529 U.S. 765, 120 S. Ct. 1858 (2000) 54

West v. Gibson,
527 U.S. 212, 119 S. Ct. 1906 (1999) 46

Wood v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.,
736 F.2d 1084 (5th Cir. 1984) 47

Woolsey v. Judd,
11 How. Pr. 49 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1855) 55

Yershov v. Gannett Satellite Information Network, Inc.,
820 F.3d 482 (1st Cir. 2016)..... passim

Rules and Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2710 passim

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1, 10

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

47 U.S.C. § 338 23

47 U.S.C. § 551 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 11, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 10, 11, 40

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)..... 11

Other Authorities

158 Cong. Rec. H6850 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2012) (statement of Rep. Goodlatte),
<https://www.congress.gov/crec/2012/12/18/CREC-2012-12-18.pdf> 3, 30

Bango Mobile Analytics, Bango (Feb. 9, 2014, 5:35 AM),
<http://bango.com/mobile-analytics/> [<https://web.archive.org/web/20140209053542/http://bango.com/mobile-analytics/>] 41

CNN, *Watch Live TV – CNNgo*, <http://www.cnn.com/specials/about-live-tv> 25

FCC Consumer Help Center, *Choosing Cable Channels*,
<https://consumercomplaints.fcc.gov/hc/en-us/articles/202951430-Choosing-Cable-Channels> 19

FCC Media Bureau, *Cable Television – Where to File Complaints Regarding Cable Service*, <https://www.fcc.gov/media/cable-television-where-file-complaints-regarding-cable-service> 19

Mobile Payments and Analytics, Bango (Feb. 14, 2014, 10:11 AM), <http://www.bango.com> [<https://web.archive.org/web/20140214101149/http://www.bango.com/>] 40

Neil M. Richards & Daniel J. Solove, *Privacy’s Other Path: Recovering the Law of Confidentiality*, 96 *Geo. L.J.* 123, 161 (2007) 54

Press Release, Gartner, *Gartner Says Worldwide Market for Refurbished Smartphones to Reach 120 Million Units by 2017* (Feb. 18, 2015), <http://www.gartner.com/newsroom/id/2986617> 34

S. Rep. No. 100-599 (1988) 3, 23

Brian Stetler, *Fox News to earn \$1.50 per subscriber*, CNN Money (Jan. 16, 2015, 11:14 AM), <http://cnmmon.ie/1IipGqp> 21

TimeWarner, *2015 Annual Report to Shareholders*, available at <http://ir.timewarner.com/phoenix.zhtml?c=70972&p=irol-reportsAnnual> 21

U.S. Dep’t of Health, Education, and Welfare, Report of the Secretary’s Advisory Committee on Automated Personal Data Systems: Records, Computers, and the Rights of Citizens (1973), <https://www.justice.gov/opcl/docs/rec-com-rights.pdf> 47
